

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CPSW No. 430/2017

Ghulam Hassan Mir

...Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. S. N. Ratanpuri, Advocate

Vs

Mr. Mohammad Afzal Bhat and Ors.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. F. A. Bhat, AAG

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

31.08.2022

Instant contempt petition has arisen out of the judgment dated 04.05.2017, whereby respondents were directed to consider regularization case of the petitioner and pass appropriate orders regarding the regularization within a period of four weeks'.

Respondents have filed compliance report dated 05.07.2022 wherein in para 5 it has been stated that the matter was taken up with the General Administration Department in the shape of Coordination Note for placing the same before the Competent Authority for its approval to the implementation of the order dated 04.05.2017 in relaxation of rules.

The Administration Department vide its O.M No. GAD-CORD/64/2022-09-GAD dated 20.04.2022 has informed that the departmental proposal has been submitted for consideration of the Competent Authority.

It has also been stated in para 7 that the General Administration Department vide its U.O. No. GAD-CORD/64/2022 dated 21.06.2022 informed that the proposal is under consideration.

Thought it has been stated as a compliance report but the judgment dated 04.05.2017 has not been implemented till date.

Mr. F. A. Bhat, learned AAG, seeks and is granted last and final opportunity for filing compliance report strictly in conformity with the judgment dated 04.05.2017 within four weeks' failing which, respondent No.1 Commissioner Secretary to Government Forest Department Civil Secretariat Srinagar, shall appear in person along with the record of the case.

Registry is directed to convey this order to respondent No.1

List on 07.10.2022.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR
31.08.2022
AADIL**

