

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

CPSW 430/2017 in[SWP 2056/2015]  
CM(3603/2019) CM(6014/2022)  
CM(7551/2024) CM(5776/2023).

**GHULAM HASSAN MIR.**

...Petitioner (s)

Through: Mr. S.N. Ratanpuri, Advocate.

**VERSUS**

**MR. MOHAMMAD AFZAL BHAT AND ORS.**

Through: Mr. Zahid Qais Noor, Government Advocate.

...Respondent(s)

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE.**

**ORDER**  
**11-02-2025**

01. This Contempt petition pertains to the implementation of the judgement of the Writ Court passed on 04.05.2017 whereby the respondents were directed to consider the regularization of the services of the petitioner. It seems that the judgement of the Writ court has acquired its finality but during the present proceedings, the order came to be passed by this Court on 09.09.2024 which was challenged by the respondents by way of LPA before the Division Bench. The said LPA was also dismissed by the Division Bench, vide its order dated 04.11.2024.

02. The latest Status Report filed by the respondents indicates that the respondents have decided to file an SLP against the judgement dated 04.11.2024 passed by the Division Bench and in this regard the Law Department has accorded

sanction, vide its Communication dated 17.12.2014. On this ground, the respondents have sought deferment of the present proceedings.

03. It is not in dispute that the judgement of the Writ Court has acquired finality. Therefore, it is incumbent upon the respondents to implement the said judgement in its letter and spirit. What the respondents are challenging is an interim order passed in the Contempt proceedings and even if the same is set aside the respondents cannot get over the judgement of the Writ Court. Therefore, mere filing of the SLP without there being any interim order for deferment of the Contempt proceedings, would not come in the way of implementation of the judgement of the Writ Court.

04. Accordingly, the respondents are directed to file the Compliance Report strictly in tune with the judgement of the Writ Court by next date of hearing failing which coercive measures shall follow.

05. Be listed on 24.03.2025.

**(Sanjay Dhar)**  
**Judge**

**SRINAGAR**  
**11-02-2025**  
*Showkat Khan*